

No. 22-50748

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO; SHANDA MARIE SANSING;  
BRENDA LI GARCIA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

JANE NELSON, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellee Jane Nelson,  
Texas Secretary of State

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issue Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Procedural Background .....	5
A. The district court’s preliminary injunction, this Court’s vacatur and reversal, and the Supreme Court’s denial of certiorari .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ amended complaints and the district court’s dismissal order .....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review .....	12
Argument .....	12
I. Any Claims Not Addressed in the Opening Brief Are Abandoned.....	12
II. As to Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment Claim, <i>TDP II</i> Is Binding Precedent. ....	13
A. The Court is bound by the rule of orderliness.....	14
B. The Court is bound by the law-of-the-case doctrine. ....	17
C. Because the Court is bound by its prior rulings, it need not address most of plaintiffs’ jurisdictional arguments.....	21
III. Section 82.003 Comports with the Text and History of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	25
A. Section 82.003 does not implicate, let alone deny or abridge, the rights of voters younger than 65. ....	25
B. Section 82.003 is rationally related to legitimate government interests. ....	30

Conclusion ..... 35  
 Certificate of Service..... 36  
 Certificate of Compliance ..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases:**

*Abbott v. Veasey*,  
 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) ..... 7  
*Am. Party of Tex. v. White*,  
 415 U.S. 767 (1974) ..... 26  
*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 30, 34  
*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....31  
*Arnold v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 213 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2000) .....17  
*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 12  
*Atwater v. Lago Vista*,  
 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... 32-33  
*Ballas v. Symm*,  
 351 F. Supp. 876 (S.D. Tex. 1972), *aff’d*, 494 F.2d 1167 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 23  
*In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.*,  
 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 10  
*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam) .....31  
*Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.*,  
 240 U.S. 1 (1916)..... 26  
*Bucklew v. Precythe*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) ..... 15, 16

*Bullock v. Calvert*,  
480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972)..... 24

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....26, 29, 30, 34

*Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.*,  
620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....15-16

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
943 F.3d 993 (2019)..... 22

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....26, 29, 33

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 26

*Dickie Brennan & Co., L.L.C. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 21-30776, 2022 WL 3031308 (5th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022) .....17

*Eisner v. Macomber*,  
252 U.S. 189 (1920)..... 25-26

*Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....15

*Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 34

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....31

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv. LLC*,  
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) ..... 33

*Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa*,  
539 U.S. 103 (2003).....31

*Gaalla v. Brown*,  
460 F. App’x 469 (5th Cir. 2012).....17

*Gahagan v. U.S.C.I.S.*,  
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 28

*Goosby v. Osser*,  
409 U.S. 512 (1973) ..... 26

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 29

*Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe*,  
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....31

*Hopwood v. State of Texas*,  
 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Hubert v. Lando*,  
 441 U.S. 153 (1979) ..... 26

*Inclusive Cmty's. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.*,  
 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Jacobs v. Nat'l Drug Intel. Ctr.*,  
 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State*,  
 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Justice v. Hosemann*,  
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....16

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 22

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 28

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
 395 U.S. 621 (1969) ..... 29

*Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 30

*Luft v. Evers*,  
 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 28, 29

*LULAC v. Abbott*,  
 951 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 12

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.*,  
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 26

*Meyers v. Roberts*  
 246 N.W.2d 186, 189 (Minn. 1976) ..... 27

*Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott*,  
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

*Moore v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.*,  
 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 21

*Moore v. LaSalle Mgmt. Co., L.L.C.*,  
 41 F.4th 493 (5th Cir. 2022).....13

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 33

*N. Miss. Comm’ns, Inc. v. Jones*,  
951 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Nashville Student Organizing Committee v. Hargett*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 749, 757 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)..... 27

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 12

*Newman v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.*,  
23 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16-17

*Nichols v. Enterasys Networks Inc.*,  
495 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*O’Brien v. Skinner*,  
414 U.S. 524 (1974)..... 26

*OCA Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2017) .....21, 24

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) ..... 22, 23

*Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee*,  
876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)..... 14

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 28

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) ..... 34

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v.  
U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Cap. Corp.*,  
3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 2, 17

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
45 F.4th 877 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 20

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....16

*Spencer v. Bd. of Educ. of Schenectady*,  
 291 N.E.2d 585 (N.Y. 1972) ..... 27

*In re Stalder*,  
 540 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Hous. [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.) ..... 23

*In re State of Texas*,  
 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) ..... 3, 4, 20

*Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 21, 22, 24

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020) ..... 6, 18

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021) ..... 7, 16

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) (*TDP I*) ..... 1, 6, 19

*Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs*,  
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) (*TDP II*) ..... *passim*

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 29

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 30

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
 572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 25, 32

*Tully v. Okeson*,  
 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 11, 18, 19, 28, 29

*Tully v. Okeson*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2798 (2021) (mem. op.) ..... 19

*United States v. Becerra*,  
 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*United States v. Castillo-Rivera*,  
 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc) ..... 14

*United States v. Graves*,  
 908 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 28

*United States v. Lee*,  
 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 17, 18

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 24

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 21

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 19, 33

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....31

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 22

*Ex parte Young*  
 209 U.S. 123, 157 (1908) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Zapata v. Smith*,  
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 24

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI § 1 .....3, 25

28 U.S.C.:

    § 1291 ..... 2

    § 1331 ..... 2

52 U.S.C.:

    § 20101..... 32

    § 20104(a)..... 32

    § 20104(c)..... 32

Ga. Code § 21-2-381(a)(1) ..... 32

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)(5) ..... 32

Ky. Rev. Stat § 117.085(1)(h)(8) ..... 32

La. Stat. § 18:1303(J) ..... 32

Miss. Code § 23-15-715(b)..... 32

Tenn. Code § 2-6-201(5)(A) ..... 32

Tex. Elec. Code:

    ch. 64, sub. ch. B ..... 34

    ch. 87..... 34

    § 82.001 ..... 4

    § 82.002..... 4

    § 82.002(a)(1) ..... 4

§ 82.003 ..... *passim*

§ 82.004 ..... 4

§ 82.005 ..... 3

§ 85.001(a) ..... 19

§ 86.001 ..... 23

H.J. of Tex., 64th Leg., R.S. 4204 (1975) ..... 4

S.J. of Tex. 64th Leg., R.S. 2536 (1975)..... 4

1935 Tex. Gen. Laws 1700..... 3

1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2080 ..... 3

Act of May 26, 1917, 35 Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 40..... 3

Act of May 30, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 682 ..... 3

Act of October 30, 1935, 44th Leg., 2nd C.S. ch. 437 ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 12, 35

**Other Authorities:**

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1957) ..... 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 28-29

Chad W. Dunn, et al., *Legal Theories to Compel Vote-by-Mail in Federal Court*, 11 Cal. L. Rev. Online 166 (2020)..... 19

Eric S. Fish, Note, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012) ..... 27

House Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S. (1975), <https://tinyurl.com/mpjm3ukn>..... 4

Jessica A. Fay, Note, *Elderly Electors Go Postal: Ensuring Absentee Ballot Integrity for Older Voters*, 13 Elder L.J. 453 (2006)..... 32

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail, and Other Voting at Home Options* (July 12, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxd78ku>..... 32

Pls.’ Original Pet. & Appl. for Temporary Inj., Permanent Inj. & Declaratory J., *Tex. Democratic Party et al. v. Hughs*, No. D-1-GN-20-001610 (201st District Ct., Travis County, Tex. Mar. 20, 2020) ..... 4

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) ..... 27

Tex. Health and Human Servs., *Long Term Care*, <https://tinyurl.com/4jehmdv3> ..... 31
